

November 1, 2019

(Submitted electronically via the CFTC Portal)

Mr. Christopher Kirkpatrick Secretary of the Commission Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: Weekly Notification of Rule Amendments by ICE Clear U.S., Inc. Rules - Submission Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act and Commission Regulation 40.6(d)

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended ("Act"), and Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), ICE Clear U.S., Inc. ("ICUS") submits notification of certain amendments made to its Rules during the preceding week, as set forth in Exhibit A hereto. ICUS is amending the first page and the header of its Rules to reflect a name change from ICE Clear US, Inc. (itself a typographical error) to ICE Clear U.S., Inc. In addition, ICUS is amending ICUS Rule 606(b) in order to fix a typographical error. Finally, ICUS is making a conforming amendment to ICUS Rule 904. The amendment fixes an inaccurate cross reference to another ICUS Rule that no longer exists. The Rule in question, ICUS Rule 706, was removed as a result of a filing that was submitted to the Commission by ICUS on October 3, 2017.

If you or your staff have any questions or require further information regarding this submission, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (212) 748-3964 or Eamonn.Hahessy@theice.com.

Sincerely,

Eamonn Hahessy

General Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer

EXHIBIT A

(In the text of the amendment(s), below, additions are underlined and deletions are lined out)

ICE Clear U.S., Inc.



ICE CLEAR U.S., INC. RULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Part 1 General Provisions	1
Part 2 Clearing Membership	9
Part 3 Guaranty Fund	21
Part 4 Clearing Mechanism	31
Part 5 Margins and Premiums	35
Part 6 Deliveries	42
Part 7 Miscellaneous	48
Part 8 Defaults	54
Part 9 Disciplinary Proceedings	67

September 18October 22, 2019

Rule 606. Deliveries Involving Digital Currency Contracts

. . . .

(b) For purposes of Rule 602(c) for Digital Currency Contracts, the Corporation shall issue Notices of Intention to Deliver that are received or deemed received from Clearing Members under Exchange Rules to specific Clearing Members that have been delivered or been deemed to deliver a Notice of Intention to Receive under Exchange Rules, in accordance with the Corporation's procedures.

. . . .

Rule 904. Conflicts of Interest

A member of the Board may not participate in any proceedings conducted pursuant to this Part 9 if such member is precluded from participating in deliberations or voting on the matter pursuant to the <u>Corporation's</u> conflict of interest <u>principles set forth in Rule 706(b) policies and procedures as in effect from time to time</u>.